
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 9 May 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, 
David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Joe Otten and 
Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
9 MAY 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 April 2017 

 
6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 9 - 76) 
 Report of the Head of Planning 

 
8. Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity (Pages 77 - 80) 
 Report of the Head of Planning 

 
9. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Activity (Pages 81 - 104) 
 Report of the Head of Planning 

 
10. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 105 - 

108) 
 Report of the Head of Planning 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 30 May 2017 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  

[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 18 April 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, 
Peter Rippon and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Roger Davison declared an interest in an application under Regulation 
3 of the Town and Country (General) Regulations 1992 which sought planning 
permission being granted to the City Council for the erection of a three-storey 
building to form a secondary school and sixth form, including internal and external 
sports facilities, multi-use games area (MUGA), associated hard and soft 
landscaping works, fencing, provision of cycle parking and alterations to an 
existing car park at part of the  former Bannerdale site across the road from 152 to 
194 Carter Knowle Road (Case No. 16/04750/RG3) as he was a Local Ward 
Councillor for the area.  Councillor Davison stated that he had not pre-determined 
his views on the application and would therefore participate in its determination. 

  
3.2 The Chair (Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs) declared an interest in an 

application for outline planning permission for the erection of 7 dwellinghouses on 
land to the east of the junction with School Street and Station Road, Mosborough 
(Case No. 17/00516/OUT) as he lived near to the application site.  When the 
application was considered by the Committee, Councillor Rosling-Josephs did not 
speak or vote thereon. 

   
3.3 Councillor David Baker declared an interest in an application for planning 

permission for the demolition and site clearance, erection of 62 dwellings, with 
access, parking, open space, landscaping and associated works at Griffs Fireclay 
Works and land to the north of Griffs Works, Stopes Road (Case No. 
16/04749/FUL) as he was a Local Ward Councillor for the area.  Councillor Baker 
stated that he had not pre-determined his views on the application and would 
therefore participate in its determination. 

 
4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.04.2017 

  
4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 28 March 2017, 

were approved as a correct record. 
 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Interim Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee and as amended in the minutes of this meeting, and 
the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for 
any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having (i) noted an update on ecological issues and drainage, as detailed in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard oral representations 
at the meeting from a local resident objecting to the proposed development and 
from the applicant’s agent supporting the development, an application for outline 
planning permission for the erection of 7 dwellinghouses on land to the east of the 
junction with School Street and Station Road, Mosborough (Case No. 
17/00516/OUT) be granted, conditionally, subject to (A) additional conditions in 
respect of (1) surface water drainage and (2) surface water discharge, all as 
detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report and (B) an additional 
directive advising the applicant that the proposed footpath link from Station Road 
on to the site be removed from any future scheme; 

  
 (c) having (i) noted additional representations from local residents and the Carter 

Knowle and Millhouses Community Group and the officer’s response, all as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard oral 
representation at the meeting from three representatives of the Carter Knowle and 
Millhouses Community Group objecting to the proposed development and from 
two representatives of the applicant supporting the development, an application 
for planning permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country (General) 
Regulations 1992 be granted, conditionally, to the City Council for the erection of 
a three-storey building to form a secondary school and sixth form, including 
internal and external sports facilities, multi-use games area (MUGA), associated 
hard and soft landscaping works, fencing, provision of cycle parking and 
alterations to existing car park at part of the  former Bannerdale site across the 
road from 152 to 194 Carter Knowle Road (Case No. 16/04750/RG3), subject to 
(A) amendments to Conditions in respect of (1) Condition 15 concerning the 
community use agreement, (2) Condition 18 concerning the continuity of the 
formal use of the sports pitches during development, (3) Condition 20 concerning 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.04.2017 

a financial contribution towards the replacement of formal sports provision off-site, 
(4) Condition 24 concerning measures to mitigate against the air quality impacts of 
the development, (5) Condition 25 concerning final numbers and locations for 
Electric Vehicle Charging Points, (6) Condition 29 concerning a footpath 
connecting Carter Knowle Road to the existing informal footpath network, (7) 
Condition 34 concerning the accessible ramp leading from the access road to the 
main entrance and the external seating, (8) Condition 40 concerning public art and 
(9) Condition 41 concerning boundary treatment, all as detailed in the 
aforementioned supplementary report (B) an additional directive concerning 
advising the applicant on any remediation strategy, as detailed in the 
aforementioned supplementary report, (C) an amendment to Condition 10 
requiring improvements to the existing ancient hedgerow set to the south, 
including the section outside the site boundary and (D) an additional directive 
advising the applicant that a community orchard and children’s play space would 
be desirable within the retained informal space to the south of the site; 

  
 (d) having heard oral representations at the meeting from a representative from 

the Loxley Valley Protection Society and a local resident objecting to the proposed 
development and the applicant’s representative supporting the development, an 
application for planning permission for the demolition and site clearance, erection 
of 62 dwellings, with access, parking, open space, landscaping and associated 
works at Griffs Fireclay Works and land to the north of Griffs Works, Stopes Road 
(Case No. 16/04749/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to (i) Directive 11 
being deleted in view of it being a duplication of Directive 8 and an additional 
directive advising of the Council’s point of contact for the proposed 
closure/diversion of a highway associated with the development, as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) the completion of a Legal 
Agreement; and 

  
 (e) an application for planning permission for the demolition of an existing dwelling 

and erection of 2 detached dwellinghouses at 40 Walkley Crescent Road (Case 
No. 16/03776/FUL) be deferred pending a visit of inspection to the site. 

  
 (NOTE In connection with the decision to grant an application for planning 

permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country (General) Regulations 
1992, conditionally, to the City Council for the erection of a three-storey building to 
form a secondary school and sixth form, including internal and external sports 
facilities, multi-use games area (MUGA), associated hard and soft landscaping 
works, fencing, provision of cycle parking and alterations to existing car park at 
part of the  former Bannerdale site across the road from 152 to 194 Carter Knowle 
Road (Case No. 16/04750/RG3), Councillor Roger Davison stated that he did not 
support paragraphs 1, 3 and 9 under the “Summary and Recommendation” of the 
report now submitted (Pages 72 and 73) and asked for this to be recorded.) 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Interim Head of Planning 
detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and 
(b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.04.2017 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday 9 May, 2017 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   Head of Planning Services 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    09/05/2017 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond  2734556 
    Chris Heeley  2736329 
    John Williamson  2734944 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 Page 10



 

 

Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

16/04488/LBC (Formerly PP-
05663544) 

Former Head Post Office (Phase 3)17 Fitzalan 
SquareSheffieldS1 2LD 
 
 

13 
 

 

16/04487/FUL (Formerly PP-
05663544) 

Former Post Office (Phase 3)17 Fitzalan 
SquareSheffieldS1 2LD 
 
 

17 
 

 

16/04446/FUL (Formerly PP-
05636070) 

Waitrose Supermarket Recycling PointEcclesall 
RoadSheffieldS11 8HY 
 
 

45 
 

 

16/03776/FUL (Formerly PP-
05533008) 

40 Walkley Crescent RoadSheffieldS6 5BB 
 
 
 

64 
 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 09/05/2017 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
16/04488/LBC (Formerly PP-05663544) 
 

Application Type Listed Building Consent Application 
 

Proposal Erection of a 10/16 storey building to provide 241 bed 
spaces comprising of 29 Cluster Flats and 13 Studio 
Units, with ancillary accommodation and installation of 
screening to roof mounted plant to Former Head Post 
Office Building 
 

Location Former Head Post Offic
[...]

before that part of the  development commences: 

  
 - The proposed junctions between the Grade II Listed Building and the new 

development; and 
  
 Thereafter, the works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
  
 Reason:  In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
Pre-Occupancy and Other Stage of Development Condition(s) 
 
 4. Details of the proposed zinc and aluminium materials to be used for the plant 

screen on the roof of the Grade II Listed Building shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before that part of the 
development is commenced. Thereafter, the development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

   
 Reason: In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development.  
 

Page 14



 

 5. The brick material submitted and referenced BEA Caxton Quartz Grey (Product 
Code: 4180025, BEA Clay Solutions) shall be used as the facing material for all 
parts of the building that are identified on the approved plans as being constructed 
from "dark grey facing brickwork". 

  
 Reason: In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
Other Compliance Conditions 
 
 6. The roof top plant screen shall be installed by 1st September 2017 in accordance 

with the approved details.   
  
 Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and the character / appearance of the 

Grade II Listed Building. 

 
 
    
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

Site Location 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
 
 
Joint Report - for main report see 16/04487/FUL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 
 

 

Case Number 

 

16/04487/FUL PP-05663544 

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Erection of a 10/16 storey building to provide 241 

student bed spaces comprising of 29 Cluster Flats and 

13 Studio Units, with ancillary accommodation and 

installation of screening to roof mounted plant to 

Former Head Post Office Building 

 

Location Former Post Office (Phase 3), 17 Fitzalan Square, 

Sheffield, S1 2LD 

 

Date Received 30/11/2016 

 

Team City Centre and East 

 

Applicant/Agent Axis Architecture 

 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 

 

 

Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 26483-3(01)01 Revision B - Site Plan 
  
 26483-3(02)100 Revision D - Level L0 GA Plans 
 26483-3(02)101 Revision C - Level L1 GA Plans 
 26483-3(02)102 Revision D - Levels L2 - L4 GA Plans 
 26483-3(02)103 Revision C - Levels L5 - L9 GA Plans 
 26483-3(02)104 Revision D - Level 10 GA Plans 
 26483-3(02)105 Revision B - Levels 11 - L15 GA Plans 
 26483-3(02)106 Revision B - Level 16 Roof Plan 
 26483-3(02)107 - Future Adaptation (Typical Level) 
  
 26483-3(04)100 Revision C - Proposed Elevation - East 

Page 17



 

 26483-3(04)101 Revision C - Proposed Elevation - South & North 
 26483-3(04)102 Revision C - Proposed Elevation - West 
 26483-3(04)103 Revision C - Proposed Elevations - Substation and Refuse Store 
  
 26483-3(04)201 - Typical Cluster Bedroom Facade (Brickwork) 
  
 26483-3(31)03 Revision A - External Envelope - Typical Detail Sections 
 26483-3(31)04 Revision A - External Envelope - Typical Detail Sections 
  
 26483-3(04)103 Revision A - Context Elevations - Flat Street 
 26483-3(04)103 Revision A - Context Elevations - Pond Street 
  
 'Mark Up Drawings - Plant Screening Building A 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
 
 3. No development of the student accommodation building, including any demo
[...]
on existing communities, the vision for the Sheaf 
Valley Quarter, and the sustainable gateway and city centre location.  

The tower is considered to have an acceptable relationship with adjacent buildings 
and the accommodation included will provide adequate living conditions for future 
residents. The amenity impact on surrounding buildings will be acceptable given 
their commercial and non-residential characters. There are no other residential 
units immediately overlooking the site.  

The scheme complies with other policy requirements in relation to sustainability, 
highways, drainage, archaeology and environmental matters, subject to 
recommended conditions to address the outstanding technical items.  

The proposed installation of plant screen on the roof of the building is greatly 
welcomed. The submitted design is considered high design quality required and it 
will serve its purpose to screen the unsightly equipment. The proposed zinc and 
aluminium materials are consistent with the palette used elsewhere on the building 
as part of its recent refurbishment. Overall, it is concluded that the works will 
enhance the character and appearance of the buildings in accordance with the 
relevant policies.  

In light of the above, it is concluded that the proposals are acceptable. Therefore, it 
is recommended that the Members of the Planning Committee grant both full 
planning permission and listed building consent, subject to the listed conditions.  

 

Page 44



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
16/04446/FUL (Formerly PP-05636070) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of a 67x apartments in 1x 8-storey building 
with ancillary parking at ground floor level and 
associated access and landscaping works 
 

Location Waitrose Supermarket Recycling Point 
Ecclesall Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8HY 
 

Date Received 25/11/2016 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent SLA Design 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of 
[...]
ways implications or other 
matters requiring consideration. As it has been agreed by the District Valuation 
Office that affordable housing requirements cannot be met in this instance, the 
proposal is considered to comply with all local and national planning policies and 
can be recommended for approval. No planning obligations are needed to ensure 
compliance with any local or national planning policies. The scheme is therefore 
recommended for approval. 

 

Page 63



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
16/03776/FUL (Formerly PP-05533008) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 2 
detached dwellinghouses (amended plans and 
description) 
 

Location 40 Walkley Crescent Road 
Sheffield 
S6 5BB 
 

Date Received 05/10/2016 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent 7 Hills Architectural Design Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents:  
  
 (a) Proposed site plan Dwg No: 02 
 (b) Proposed Plans and Elevations Dwg No: 01 rev A 
   
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
 
 3. Prior to the commencement of development details of the finished plot and site 

levels shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details 

  

Page 64



 

 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring properties. 
 
 
Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development 
Condition(s) 
 
 
 4. D
[...]
needs to 
be complied with by 06/03/2015.  The appeal against the 

P
age 94



planning application has been dismissed. – Monitor. 
14/10/2014 – EN with legal, due to be served shortly 
(14/00209/ENART4 – AW) 

22.  263 Cemetery Road, 
S11 8FS 

Unauthorised 
replacement of windows 
to the front and side of 
263 Cemetery Road, 
S11, facing Grange 
Crescent Road and 
Cemetery Road, the 
erection of a new soil 
pipe facing Cemetery 
Road, a new down pipe 
adjacent to the bay 
window facing Grange 
Crescent Road, the 
replacement of guttering 
and the erection of roof 
felt on the ground floor 
bay windows. 

05/11/2013 21/04/2017 – As the company is registered in Isle of Man 
it is outside of the jurisdiction of the Court and 
prosecution is not possible until the property is 
registered in the UK or there are resources available to 
carry out direct action works.  
(13/00131/ENUD – KM) 

23.  204 Chippinghouse 
Road, Nether Edge, 
S7 1DR 

Unauthorised 
replacement of windows 
and door within an 
Article 4 area 

13/08/2012 21/04/2017 – Prosecution statement being prepared. 
17/10/2016 – New joiner has been appointed and work 
should be carried out soon as possible to replace the last 
window. 03/05/2016 – the upstairs windows have been 
replaced and the old door has been put back.12/07/13 – EN 
was served (21/09/12) and took effect on 26/10/12 – 9 month 
compliance period (26/07/13). No work commenced on site 
as yet. 
(12/00106/ENUD – KM) 

24.  Archer Mews and 
Hazel House, Archer 
Road 
S8 0JT 

Non-payment of 
Planning Obligation 
Monies: £17,664.50. 
Planning application 
06/02875/FUL 

20/12/2010 
 

21/04/2017 - Following extensive consideration by Legal 
Services it is concluded that the original document was 
not validly executed and cannot therefore be pursued 
any further. In light of this it is recommended that the 
outstanding invoice is credited and the debt written off. - 

P
age 95



(Development 
Complete) 

NFA 
 

25.  Ball Inn, Mansfield 
Road,
[...]
 in overshadowing to the garden as the 
proposed dwelling is set to the east of it. 
 
The Inspector therefore dismissed the appeal due to its unacceptable impact 
on the living conditions of No.29, being contrary to Policy H14 of the UDP and 
at odds with the NPPF which seeks a good standard of amenity for all existing 
and future occupants of land and buildings. 

 
 

Page 106



4.0  APPEALS DECISIONS - ALLOWED 
 

(i) To report that an appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to 
refuse advertisement consent for a free standing double sided internally 
illuminated digital advertising panel opposite Sheffield Midland Station Sheaf 
Street Sheffield S1 2BP (Case No 16/04174/HOARD) has been allowed. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
The Inspector considered that the proposed advert would not materially harm 
the prevailing busy urban and commercial character of the area within which it  
would be sited or result in the area being unduly cluttered. 
 
She also concluded that it would not have a discernible impact on setting of 
the Grade 2 listed station across the road (and behind the public art water 
feature) or on the improvements that have taken place to the public realm in 
recent years. 
 
In summary she concluded that the proposed advert would not harm the 
character and appearance of the area and would preserve the setting of the 
listed station and was in accordance with UDP Policy and the NPPF. 
 

 
 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rob Murfin 
Head of Planning                          9 May 2017   
 
 
 
 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps Report

	8 Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity
	9 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Activity
	Quarterly Update of Enforcement Activity Report

	10 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 May 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, 
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 18 April 2017, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Interim Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee and as amended in the minutes of this meeting, and the 
requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any 
other purpose; 

  
 (b) having noted (i) a comment from the Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group at 

its meeting held in January 2017 in respect of a previous scheme for the site and 
that no further comment had been received in respect of the revised scheme and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.05.2017 

Page 2 of 3 
 

(ii) an amendment to the report in respect of the number of dwellings per hectare 
(Page33, Density Issues), as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, an application for planning permission for the erection of a 10/16 storey 
building to provide 241 bed spaces comprising 29 cluster flats and 13 studio units, 
with ancillary accommodation and installation of screening to a roof mounted plant 
to the building at the former Head Post Office (Phase 3), 17 Fitzalan Square (Case 
No. 16/04487/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to (A) amendments to (1) 
Condition 2 in respect of revised plans, (2) Condition 9 in respect of large scale 
details concerning elements of the scheme, (3) Condition 12 in respect of disabled 
access, (4) Condition 33 in respect of the roof top and southern façade plant 
screens and (5) Condition 35 in respect of requiring the development to be in 
accordance with a revised section detail drawing and (B) additional directives (1) 
giving advice to the applicant in respect of Condition 12 and (2) giving advice to the 
applicant on Yorkshire Water supply pipes within the red line boundary, all as 
detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report; 

  
 (c) an application for listed building consent for the erection of a 10/16 storey 

building to provide 241 bed spaces comprising 29 cluster flats and 13 studio units, 
with ancillary accommodation and installation of screening to a roof mounted plant 
at the former Head Post Office (Phase 3), 17 Fitzalan Square (Case No. 
16/04488/LBC) be granted, conditionally, subject to amendments to (i) Condition 2 
in respect of revised plans, (ii) Condition 3 in respect of large scale details 
concerning elements of the scheme and (iii) Condition 6 in respect of the roof top 
and southern façade plant screens, all as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting; 

  
 (d) having (i) noted (A) representations from the applicant in respect of Condition 4 

concerning an archaeological survey and from a local resident in respect of traffic 
congestion concerns and (B) the officer’s response, as detailed in a supplementary 
report circulated at the meeting, and (ii) heard an oral update from an officer at the 
meeting outlining a solution to allow the proposed development, if approved, to be 
commenced alongside an archaeological investigation, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of 67 apartments in a 1x 8-storey building with ancillary 
parking at ground floor level and associated access and landscaping works at 
Waitrose Supermarket Recycling Point, Ecclesall Road (Case No. 16/04446/FUL) 
be granted, conditionally, subject to Conditions 4 and 7 being deleted and with 
delegated authority given to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Co-
Chairs of the Committee, to agree a new condition to replace Conditions 4 and 7 
concerning an archaeological survey and groundworks for the site; and 

  
 (e) having (i) noted (A) two additional representations and the officer’s response 

and (B) information from the applicants in support of the application, as detailed in 
a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard oral representations 
at the meeting from 4 local residents and a local Ward Councillor objecting to the 
development, an application for planning permission for the demolition of an 
existing dwelling and the erection of 2 detached dwellinghouses at 40 Walkley 
Crescent Road (Case No. 16/03776/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to an 
additional condition in respect of the finished plot and site levels, as detailed in the 
aforementioned supplementary report. 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.05.2017 

Page 3 of 3 
 

7.   
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Interim Head of Planning 
providing a quarterly overview of progress on the work being undertaken by the 
enforcement team within the City. 

 
8.   
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

8.1 The Interim Head of Planning submitted a report giving an update on the progress 
of enforcement cases being undertaken in respect of development across the City 
and provided further information in response to Members’ questions. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That (i) the information now reported be noted and (ii) with regard to 

Archer Mews and Hazel House, Archer Road (Case No. 06/02875/FUL) (Item 24, 
Page 95) the Committee concurs with the assessment of the Interim Head of 
Planning that no further enforcement action should be pursued in respect of the 
planning obligation monies, which were required as part of the Legal Agreement 
associated with the planning permission granted for the development and that the 
outstanding invoice in respect of this matter be written off accordingly. 

 
9.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Interim Head of Planning 
detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and 
(b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m on 
Tuesday 30 November 2017 at the Town Hall. 

 


